If you are reading this electronically, the Council has saved £1.04 on printing.
For more information on the Mod.gov paperless app, contact Democratic
Services

Merton Council
Licensing Committee

Membership

Nick Draper (Chair)

David Simpson CBE (Vice-Chair)
Agatha Mary Akyigyina OBE
Stan Anderson

Pauline Cowper

Nigel Benbow

Paul Kohler

Nick McLean

Mary Curtin

Joan Henry

Oonagh Moulton

Marsie Skeete

A meeting of the Licensing Committee will be held on:
Date: 9 October 2019
Time: 715 pm
Venue: Commitee Rooms CDE, Merton Civic Centre
Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden, Surrey SM4 5DX

This will be followed by a meeting of the Licensing Committee (miscellaneous) to
deal with any licensing matters which are not within the scope of the Licensing
Act 2003.

This is a public meeting and attendance by the public is encouraged and
welcomed. For more information about the agenda and the decision making
process contact democratic.services@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545
3357.

Press enquiries: communications@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3181

Email alerts: Get notified when agendas are published
www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer

For more information about Merton Council visit www.merton.gov.uk



mailto:democratic.services@merton,gov.uk
mailto:communications@merton.gov.uk
http://www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer
http://www.merton.gov.uk/

Licensing Committee
9 October 2019

1 Apologies for absence

2 Declarations of Pecuniary Interest

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 1-2
4 The Designation of parts of the highway as licence streets for 3-34

the purposes of Street Trading

Licensing Committee (Miscellaneous matters)

Note on declarations of interest

Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be
considered at the meeting. If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the
meeting room during the whole of the consideration of that mater and must not partici
[...]
ve the
building immediately by the nearest available fire exit without stopping to collect
belongings. Staff will direct you to the exits and fire assembly point. If you are
unable to use the stairs, a member of staff will assist you. The meeting will
reconvene if it is safe to do so, otherwise it will stand adjourned.

Electronic agendas, reports and minutes

Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be found on
our website. To access this, click https://www.merton.gov.uk/council-and-local-

democracy and search for the relevant committee and meeting date.

Agendas can also be viewed online in the Borough'’s libraries and on the Mod.gov
paperless app for iPads, Android and Windows devices.


https://www2.merton.gov.uk/Guidance%20on%20recording%20meetings%20NEW.docx
mailto:
https://www.merton.gov.uk/contact-us/visiting-the-civic-centre
mailto:democratic.services@merton.gov.uk
https://www.merton.gov.uk/council-and-local-democracy
https://www.merton.gov.uk/council-and-local-democracy

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel. To find out the date of the next
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

LICENSING COMMITTEE

12 JUNE 2019

(7.15 pm - 7.30 pm)

PRESENT Councillors Councillor Nick Draper (in the Chair),
Councillor David Simpson, Councillor Agatha Mary Akyigyina,
Councillor Stan Anderson, Councillor Pauline Cowper,
Councillor Nigel Benbow, Councillor Paul Kohler,
Councillor Nick McLean, Councillor Mary Curtin,
Councillor Joan Henry, Councillor Oonagh Moulton and
Councillor Marsie Skeete

Barry Croft (Licensing Manager), David Ryan (Technical Officer
(Street Trading)), Amy Dumitrescu (Democratic Services Officer)
and Guy Bishop (Senior Lawyer — Litigation and Licensing)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

There were no apologies for absence. Councillor Kohler was not present for the
decisions on item 4.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)
There were no declarations of Pecuniary Interest.
3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda ltem 3)

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of 7 February 2019 were agreed as a
correct record.

4 THE DESIGNATION OF PARTS OF THE HIGHWAY AS LICENCE STREETS
FOR THE PURPOSES OF STREET TRADING (Agenda ltem 4)

The Technical Officer — Street Trading provided an update on two applications which
had been presented to the Committee in February 2019:

e Merton Café and Wine which had been refused at the meeting in February,
had not submitted a new application, having taken account of the concerns
expressed by the Committee at that previous meeting.

e Greggs, Mitcham had received the street furniture the week prior to the June
Committee meeting and had therefore not been able to fully test the area to
date. The area would be tested over the summer and an update would be
brought to the next Committee meeting in October 2019. Members noted that
this would be on a temporary licence and its’ corresponding conditions. A
temporary licence can be issued for a maximum of six months.

The Technical Officer presented the report on the designation of parts of the highway
for the purposes of Street Trading.

Pager 1


http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee

The report concerned two applications for the following:

1) An Area of 5.4m x 1m outside Hashim Halal Meat & Supermarket 241 London
Road Mitcham CR4 3NH

2) An area of 7.4m x 1.565m outside Kababji 80 The Broadway Wimbledon
SW19 1RH

The Technical Officer advised that the Highways department had submitted concerns
on both applications and that guidance from the Highways team now stated that the
required clearance for a designation was a minimum of 2 metres, increasing from a
minimum of 1.8 metres previously.

In relation to Kababji, members queried the practicability of an 0.6m designation. The
Technical Officer advised that this was the size of a standard outside table however
the use of the area was down to the company themselves. The Committee noted that
should any use take place outside of that area the owner would be in breach of their
licence.

In relation to Hashim Halal Meat and Supermarket, members felt that there was
sufficient space within the shop without increasing the area outside.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee refused the application for 1) An Area of 5.4m x 1m outside
Hashim Halal Meat & Supermarket 241 London Road Mitcham CR4 3NH

That the Committee refused the application for 2) An area of 7.4m x 1.565m outside

Kababiji 80 The Broadway Wimbledon SW19 1RH however confirmed acceptance of
a time-limited temporary licence.

Page 2



Agenda Item 4

Committee: Licensing Committee

Date: 9 October 2019
Wards: All

Subject: The Designation of parts of the highway as licence streets
for the purposes of Street Trading

Lead officer: Nick Steevens, Head of Regulatory Services Partnership

Lead member: ClIr Caroline Cooper-Marbiah, Cabinet Member for Commerce, Leisure
& Culture

Contact officer: David Ryan, Licensing Enforcement Officer

Recommendation:

That committee resolves to grant the proposed designations (5).

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1. This report relates to a request for the designation of licence streets and
summarises comments received through a consultation process with
interested parties.

DETAILS

2.1. The Licensing Team has received two applications from traders interested in
utilising the highway for the purposes of street trading.

2.2. This report concerns the applications for 5 new licence street designations.

1) An area of 3.2m x 1.9m outside The Adega, 77 The Broadway
Wimbledon SW19 1QE.

2) An area of 13.9m x 0.8m outside Morden Food Centre 17-19 Morden
Court Parade London Road Morden SM4 5HJ.

3) An area of 5.3m x 2m outside Turkish BBQ House 44 Aberconway Road
SM4.

4) An area of 11.1m x 1m outside Instagrab Pretzel 11-13 London Road
Morden SM4 5HT.

5) An area of 2.59m x 1.325m outside Greggs, 11 Fair Green Parade,
London Road, Mitcham, CR4 3NA

2.3. Plans and photographs of the proposed area are included in Appendix B.

2.4, Street Trading is regulated by the London Local Authorities Act 1990 as
amended.

2.5. All street trading is administered and regulated by the Council using this

legislative framework. The London Local Authorities Act 1990 permits a
street trading licence to be granted for “not less than six months and not
more than three years”. There are two types of street trading licence granted
in the Borough. A permanent licence that is valid for 1 year and a temporary
licence valid from 1 day to 6 months to facilitate market trading and

Page 3



2.6.

2.7.

2.8.

2.9.

3.1.

3.2.
3.3.

4.2.

4.3.

4.4.
4.5.

4.6.

temporary events. It is unlawful to trade on the street without a valid street
trading licence.

A one year Street Trading Licence can only be granted for areas designated
as licence streets.

Merton licences specific locations (pitches) within a street rather than the
street as a whole. The designation of specific locations on the street as
opposed to the entire street gives greater control to the Council in regulating
street trading and its impact on the environment. Street trading licences are
renewable annually.

Comprehensive regulations and standard conditions are in place to facilitate
regulation and enforcement of street trading in the Borough and provide a
framework for all aspects of trade. These regulations are included for
information as Appendix C.

Street trading licence fees for the year 2019-2020 are shown in Appendix E.
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS

The designations are refused.

The final designations can be reduced in size from the requested areas.

Temporary licences can be issued where there are specific concerns
requiring further assessment.

CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN OR PROPOSED

The consultation process and consultees are defined by the London Local
Authorities Act 1990.

Notic
[...]
ion 24 —
Designation of Licence Streets

Appendix E — Street Trading Licence Fees
Appendix F — Representations

BACKGROUND PAPERS
None.

Page 8



APPENDIX A

LONDON BOROUGH OF MERTON
(hereinafter referred to as "the Council")
PART Il OF THE LONDON LOCAL AUTHORITIES ACT 1990
(hereinafter referred to as "the Act")
Intention to designate parts of Merton as "licence streets" pursuant to the Act.

TAKE NOTICE THAT pursuant to Section 24 of the Act, the Council is seeking to designate 1
area (hereinafter referred to as "the street") as a licence street where street trading will be
permitted by the Council subject to obtaining a Street Trading Licence, and 4 licence(s).

1)

An area of 4.5m x 1m outside Cafe Rich Point, 363 West Barnes Lane, New Malden.
The Council has been also been requested by Mrs Vijayadharshani Raveelackshman,
of Cumberland House, Kingston Hill, KT2 to issue a street trading licence under
Section 25 of the Act. The licence, if granted, will allow the placing of tables and chairs
outside Café Rich Point between 7am — 4pm Monday — Saturday inclusive Reference
WK/201810234.

An area of 5.25m x 1m outside Merton Cafe & Wine, 140 Merton High Street, Colliers
Wood, London, SW19 1BA. The Council has been also been requested by Miss Eleni
Sakkouli, of Kapuvar Close, London SE15 to issue a street trading licence under
Section 25 of the Act. The licence, if granted, will allow the placing of tables and chairs
outside Merton Café & Wine between 9am — 11pm Monday — Sunday inclusive.
Reference WK/201810242.

The Council has been also been requested by Mr Arunthavachelvam Partheepan of
Carisbrook Road Mitcham CR4, trading as Sri Lankan Hot Koththu Ltd, to issue a
street trading licence under Section 25 of the Act. The licence, if granted, will allow the
placing of catering van on an existing pitch at the junction of Hallowfield Way and
Church Road Mitcham CR4 3BN between 5pm - 8pm Thursday - Saturday inclusive.
Reference WK/201806786.

An area of 2.59m x 1.325m outside Greggs, 11 Fair Green Parade, London Road,
Mitcham, CR4 3NA. The Council has also been requested by Greggs PLC, Quorum
Business Park, Newcaslte upon Tyne, NE12 8BU to issue a street trading licence
under Section 25 of the Act. The licence, if granted, will allow the placing of tables and
chairs outside Greggs between 6.30am — 6pm Monday — Friday and 7am - 5.30pm on
Saturday. Reference WK/201810242.

If you wish to make representations to the Council regarding the designation of parts of the
highway as licence streets or the issuing of street trading licences, you should write to the
Council at Licensing, London Borough of Merton, Civic Centre, London Road, Morden,
Surrey, SM4 5DX quoting the appropriate reference. Any representations made must clearly
state the grounds and reach the Council before the 17" January 2019. The Council will
consider all representations received before a final decision is made as to whether to
designate parts of the street as a licence streets and whether to issue licences for street
trading.

Dated this the 20 December 2018

Page 9



LONDON BOROUGH OF MERTON
(hereinafter referred to as "the Council")
PART Il OF THE LONDON LOCAL AUTHORITIES ACT 1990
(hereinafter referred to as "the Act")
Designation of parts of Merton as "licence streets" pursuant to the Act.

TAKE NOTICE THAT pursuant to Section 24 of the Act, the Council has been requested to
designate 1 area (hereinafter referred to as "the street") as a licence street where street
trading will be permitted by the Council subject to obtaining a Street Trading Licence, and
under Section 25 of the Act, 2 street trading licences.

1. An area of 3.2m x 1.9m outside The Adega, 77 The Broadway Wimbledon SW19
1QE. A licence has also been requested by The Adega Restaurant and Tapas Bar Ltd
of the same address, for the placement of tables and chairs outside the
aforementioned business between 10am — 10pm Monday — Sunday inclusive.
Reference WK201901423.

2. The Council has been requested by Mr Sinan Yildiz Hubert Close of SW19 T/A Wrap
and Roll, to issue a street trading licence under Section 25 of the Act. The licence, if
granted, will allow the placing of a food stall on an existing pitch in Gladstone
Wimbledon (adjacent to Mai Thai) between 10am - 8pm Monday-Sunday inclusive.
Reference WK/201901271.

If you wish to make representations to the Council regarding the designation of parts of the
highway as licence streets or the issuing of street trading licences, you should write to the
Council at Licensing, London Borough of Merton, Civic Centre, London Road, Morden,
Surrey, SM4 5DX quoting the appropriate reference. Any representations made must clearly
state the grounds and reach the Council before the 28" June 2019. The Council will consider
all representations received before a final decision is made as to whether to designate parts
of the street as a licence streets and whether to issue licences for street trading.

Dated this the 315t May 2019

Page 10



LONDON BOROUGH OF MERTON
(hereinafter referred to as "the Council")
PART Il OF THE LONDON LOCAL AUTHORITIES ACT 1990
(hereinafter referred to as "the Act")
Intention to designate parts of Merton as "licence streets" pursuant to the Act.

TAKE NOTICE THAT pursuant to Section 24 of the Act, the Council is seeking to
designate 3 areas (hereinafter referred to as "the street") as licence streets where street
trading will be permitted by the Council subject to obtaining a Street Trading Licence
under Section 25 of the Act, and the request for 4 licences.

1.

An area of 13.9m x 0.8m outside Morden Food Centre 17-19 Morden Court
Parade London Road Morden SM4 5HJ. The Council has also been requested to
issue a street trading licence under Section 25 of the Act by MFC One Ltd. The
licence, if granted, will allow the placing of store related products (fruit and
vegetables) on the designated site 7am — 11pm Monday — Sunday inclusive.
Reference WK/201903161

An area of 5.3m x 2m outside Turkish BBQ House 44 Aberconway Road SM4.
The Council has also been requested to issue a street trading licence under
Section 25 of the Act by Dila Ltd T/A Café La Lavella. The licence, if granted, will
allow the placing of tables and chairs on the designated site 7am — 11pm Monday -
Sunday inclusive. Reference WK/201903032

An area of 11.1m x 1m outside Instagrab Pretzel 11-13 London Road Morden
SM4 5HT. The Council has also been requested to issue a street trading licence
under Section 25 of the Act by Instagrab Pretzel Ltd. The licence, if granted, will
allow the placing of tables and chairs on the designated site 9am — 6pm inclusive.
Reference WK/201901928

The Council has been requested by Mr Martin Yorwarth of Maurice Road Essex to
issue a street trading licence under Section 25 of the Act. The licence, if granted, will
allow the placing of a trailer operating as Yorwarth Fresh Fish in St Mark’s Place
Wimbledon SW19 10am — 6pm Thursday’s and Friday’s Reference St Mark’s
Place

If you wish to make representations to the Council regarding the designation of parts of
the highway as licence streets or the issuing of street trading licences, you should write to
the Council at Licensing, London Borough of Merton, Civic Centre, London Road,
Morden, Surrey, SM4 5DX quoting the appropriate reference. Any representations made
must clearly state the grounds and reach the Council before the 30" August 2019. The
Council will consider all representations received before a final decision is made as to
whether to designate parts of the street as a licence streets and whether to issue licences
for street trading.

Dated this the 2" August 2019

Page 11



APPENDIX B
1.1 The Adega 77 The Broadway SW

19

—
~
- ¥
e
~~
~.
e

‘ i i \ . @ Grown copyright [and dalabase rights] 05, (London Borough of Merdon 100019258 2018)

2.1m clearance

Page 12



1.3 Front view of proposed site

B

]

. i o e L
' o o g \
& oItk f \
[~ \ \ o
j ik \ \ SN =
| i g, S

Page 13



2.1 Morden Food Centre 17-19 Morden Court Parade London Road Morden SM4
5HJ.

Car Park

A 7
\ e
7,
L
5
el
/s /
; v/
7 © Crown copyright [and database rights] OS (London Borough of Merton 100019259, 201)

Page 14



3.1 Café La Lavella/Turkish BBQ Aberconway Road

. 1
Existing designation [N R

New designation

ase rights] OS (London Borough of Merton 100019259, 2018)

3.2 Seating area
. R

E

=
":':%:.E::“‘_‘-'!

B

s 4 s Existing designation
.a._'-i""..

-~ Newdesignation

-

Page 15



s
i

4.1 The Corner Café/Instagrab 11-13 London road Morden

11.1mx ln%

oAr's 5000

1% EPOMSORED BY

Page 16



4.3 Pedestrian clearance to bus shelter

LS

I

460

sy

Page 17



5.1 Greggs site under Temporary Licence

1t0 12 /
Eldacrest /
H [

Page 18



5.3 Side view without seating

Page 19



Appendix C

gl —
REGULATIONS MADE BY THE LONDON BOROUGH ""' S
OF MERTON PURSUANT TO SECTION 27(3) OF d—
THE LONDON LOCAL AUTHORITIES ACT 1990 merton =
PRESCRIBING STANDARD CONDITIONS -
APPLICABLE TO STREET TRADING LICENCES. l,.FF
DEFINITIONS

In the Regulations unless the context otherwise requires, the following expressions shall
have the same meanings that appear in Section 21(1) of the London Local Authorities Act
1990 as amended.

'Receptacle’ includes a vehicle or stall and any basket, bag, box, vessel, stand, easel,
board, tray or thing which is used (whether or not constructed or adopted for such use) as
a container for or for the display of any article or thing or equipment used in the provision
of any service.

'Street’ includes:-

(a) any road or footway;

(b) any other area, not being within permanently enclosed premises, within 7 metres of any
road or footway, to which the public have access without payment;

(c) any part of such road, footway or area;

(d) any part of any housing development provided or maintained by a Local Authority
under Part Il of the Housing Act 1985:

'Street Trading' means the selling or exposing or the offering for sale of any article
(including a living thing) or the supplying or off
[...]
n & Street Trading Licence App. Fee £212
Renewal Licence Processing Fee £32
Variation of existing Licence or Registration £79
Market Trader Registration Fee £32
Forecourt or Tables & Chairs Licence

Upto1sgm £111
Over1sgmupto6sgm £657
Over6sgmupto12sgm £969
Over12sgmup to 18 sqm £1,282
Over 18 sqm £1,877
Temporary Monthly Licence for Forecourt, and Tables & Chairs where a full application is being
processed.

Upto1sgqm £9
Over1sgmupto6sgm £55
Over6sgmupto12sgm £81
Over12sqgmupto 18 sgm £107
Over 18 sqgm £156
Remote Pitch Annual Licence £1,472
(catering van, individual stall etc.)

Market Fees (Temporary Licence per pitch per trading day)

Regular Market £12
Regular Market food stalls £15
Casual Market £21
Casual Market food stalls £26
Specialist Market Fee £546
(min. ten stalls/pitches for up to 4 days or part thereof)

Other Temporary Licences

Daily £57
Weekly £284
Monthly £1137
Temporary Licence Extension £100

(only available to existing annual licence holders, subject to conditions)

Page 32



Appendix F
Representations
None

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 The Designation of parts of the highway as licence streets for the purposes of Street Trading



Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

LICENSING COMMITTEE
9 OCTOBER 2019
(7.14 pm - 7.27 pm)
PRESENT

ALSO 
PRESENT

Councillors Councillor Nick Draper (in the Chair), 
Councillor David Simpson, Councillor Agatha Mary Akyigyina, 
Councillor Stan Anderson, Councillor Nigel Benbow, 
Councillor Paul Kohler, Councillor Nick McLean, 
Councillor Mary Curtin, Councillor Joan Henry and 
Councillor Oonagh Moulton

David Ryan (Licensing Enforcement Officer) and Amy 
Dumitrescu (Democratic Services Officer)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Pauline Cowper and Marsie 
Skeete.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of pecuniary interest. 

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of 12 June 2019 were agreed as a 
correct record. 

4 THE DESIGNATION OF PARTS OF THE HIGHWAY AS LICENCE STREETS 
FOR THE PURPOSES OF STREET TRADING (Agenda Item 4)

The Licensing Enforcement Officer presented the report on the designation of parts 
of the highway for the purposes of street trading. The report concerned five 
applications for the following:

1) An area of 3.2m x 1.9m outside The Adega, 77 The Broadway 

Wimbledon SW19 1QE.

2) An area of 13.9m x 0.8m outside Morden Food Centre 17-19 Morden 

Court Parade London Road Morden SM4 5HJ. 

3) An area of 5.3m x 2m outside Turkish BBQ House 44 Aberconway 

Road SM4.

4) An area of 11.1m x 1m outside Instagrab Pretzel 11-13 London Road 

Morden SM4 5HT. 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

5) An area of 2.59m x 1.325m outside Greggs, 11 Fair Green Parade, 

London Road, Mitcham, CR4 3NA

The Licensing Enforcement Officer advised that all five applicants were currently 
operating on temporary licences and there had been no issues. Morden Food Centre 
had an existing licence and therefore it was suggested that the previous designation 
could be rescinded if the new application was approved. The Committee agreed that 
this should be the case. In relation to Greggs, there had been one complaint relating 
to an A-board which had been dealt with but was a matter for the highways 
department and not a street trading offence. 

In response to questions, the Licensing Enforcement Officer confirmed that all five 
applications had sufficient space for pedestrians.

RESOLVED: 

That the Committee approved the applications for:

1) An area of 3.2m x 1.9m outside The Adega, 77 The Broadway 

Wimbledon SW19 1QE.

3) An area of 5.3m x 2m outside Turkish BBQ House 44 Aberconway 

Road SM4.

4) An area of 11.1m x 1m outside Instagrab Pretzel 11-13 London Road 

Morden SM4 5HT. 

5) An area of 2.59m x 1.325m outside Greggs, 11 Fair Green Parade, 

London Road, Mitcham, CR4 3NA

That the Committee approved the application for 2) An area of 13.9m x 0.8m outside 

Morden Food Centre 17-19 Morden Court Parade London Road Morden SM4 5HJ 

and agreed to rescind the previous existing designation.

The Chair reminded Committee members that prior to the next Committee in 
February 2020, members should be submitting any ideas or evidence to be 
considered as part of the updated Licensing Policy as well as any responses in 
relating to improving the night-time economy in Merton.


